## **DogSpot LLC Agreement**DAYCARE - BOARDING - TRAINING

Please read the DogSpot LLC Agreement (Agreement) in its entirety. Your acceptance of the enumerated stipulations within this Agreement must be acknowledged by your full name and dated signature on the final page.

- I agree to adhere to all DogSpot General Policies (General Policies); and copy of the General Policies is available upon request; and DogSpot LLC (DogSpot) has the right to amend General Policies at any time without my consent; and General Policies amendments will be immediately posted.
- 2) I agree to adhere to all DogSpot General Policies (General Policies) regarding DogSpot Services (Services): daycare services; boarding services; grooming services; scheduled services; transportation services; temperament testing; dog training; other services; courtesy services; and add-on services.
- 3) I agree to adhere to all DogSpot General Policies (General Policies) regarding dog food; medications; personal items; vaccinations; and breed restrictions.
- 4) I agree to adhere to all DogSpot General Policies (General Policies) regarding rates; discount service packages; reservation deposits; service cancellations; service refunds; reservation changes; inadvertent schedule changes; military discounts; refunds; business operating hours; service start and end dates; service sign-in and check-out times; no-shows; and late pick-up.
- 5) I agree to adhere to all General Policies regarding billing and payment for the following: Services; retail items; discount service packages; reservation deposits; services rendered; and additional penalty fees resulting from my failure to follow General Policies.
- 6) I agree to store an active Credit Card (CC) on file within my PetExec Owner Portal Account; and I authorize DogSpot to bill my stored CC to pay my debts which are Due and Payable to DogSpot; and I agree that all payments made to DogSpot for Services are non-refundable.
- 7) I accept full responsibility for my dog(s) physically and financially while in the care of DogSpot; and I accept all risk to my dog(s) regarding issues of health, injury, and escape that may occur while in the care of DogSpot, even when issues regarding health, injury, or escape result from an action of an employee of DogSpot, or other dogs present at DogSpot.
- 8) I accept full responsibility for my dog(s) physically and financially during DogSpot provided transportation services; and I accept all risk of health, injury, and escape that accompanies transportation to and from DogSpot or any other locations; and I grant my permission for DogSpot to provide transportation services for my dog(s).
- 9) I accept full responsibility for my dog(s) physically and financially throughout the DogSpot Temperament Test (TT); and I authorize DogSpot to conduct a TT of my dog(s); and I agree my dog(s) must pass the behavioral evaluation before enrollment in additional Services at DogSpot.

## **DogSpot LLC Agreement**DAYCARE - BOARDING - TRAINING

- 10) I agree to notify DogSpot when my dog(s) display aggression toward other dogs or people; and I understand my dog(s) may be required to pass a subsequent TT behavioral assessment before my dog(s) are permitted to engage in further activities at DogSpot.
- 11) I understand I may be required to pick up my dog(s) in the event my dog(s) exhibit any objectionable behaviors toward staff members or other dogs while in the care of DogSpot; and I agree my dog(s) may be barred from DogSpot permanently.
- 12) I accept full responsibility for my dog(s) physically and financially should they sustain injuries while engaged in cage-free activities at DogSpot; and I accept all risk that my dog(s) may experience the following: fatigue; discomfort; tenderness; bruising; inflammation; broken bones; blisters; abrasions; cuts; tears; punctures; and broken nails.
- 13) I agree to provide proof of Rabies, Distemper, and Bordetella Vaccinations for my dog(s) before engaging the services of DogSpot; and I further agree to keep required vaccinations up to date; and I accept DogSpot requires Intranasal Bordetella Vaccination every 6 months.
- 14) I accept full responsibility for my dog(s) physically and financially should they contract a communicable disease; and I accept all risk of my dog(s) exposure to infectious diseases wherever and whenever multiple dogs are present; and I agree that DogSpot has taken significant measures to prevent spread of canine disease in the cage-free facility.
- 15) I agree that I will never bring my dog(s) to DogSpot when they have symptoms of being unwell such as: lethargy; weakness; fever; vomiting; diarrhea; coughing; discharge from eyes or nose; and flea, tick, or mite infestation.
- 16) I agree to keep my dog(s) on an active flea treatment program while attending DogSpot.
- 17) I agree that DogSpot Staff will attempt to contact me in the event my dog(s) should become unwell or injured while in the care of DogSpot; and it is my responsibility to keep my contact information updated at DogSpot.
- 18) I authorize DogSpot to seek veterinary care for my dog(s) from Dr. Dodd, at Alta Mira Animal Hospital, in Vista, CA, in the event my dog(s) become unwell or injured while in the care of DogSpot and I cannot be reached; and I agree to reimburse DogSpot the full expense associated with that veterinary treatment at the time I pick up my dog(s).
- 19) I accept DogSpot requires male dogs be Neutered by 9 months of age to join the cage-free facility; and DogSpot will notify me when my male dog exhibits objectionable behavior at an age younger than 9 months; and documented proof of sterilization will be required before my male dog may return to DogSpot.
- 20) I accept DogSpot does not require female dogs be Spayed; and female dogs are forbidden from the cage-free facility when in heat; and DogSpot will notify me to pick-up my female dog should she come into heat; and I agree to pay an additional fee per day should my female dog come into heat during a boarding stay.

## **DogSpot LLC Agreement**DAYCARE - BOARDING - TRAINING

- 21) I authorize DogSpot to reproduce, display, or use visual representations of my dog(s), e.g., photographs, video recordings, and livestream camera for any purpose.
- 22) I agree to waive my ownership rights and transfer ownership rights of my dog(s) to the individual I named as the emergency contact in my DogSpot account documentation, when DogSpot is unable to reach me for seven (7) consecutive days or more, after the scheduled date of pick-up.
- 23) I accept my dog(s) will be deemed Abandoned according to California Civil Code 1834.5 Abandoned Animals, when neither I nor the individual I named as my emergency contact in my DogSpot account documentation can be reached by DogSpot, for a period of 14 days after the scheduled date for pick-up; and according to California Civil Code 1834.5 Abandoned Animals, DogSpot will attempt to find a new owner for my dog(s) at that time.

I hereby acknowledge that I have reviewed the DogSpot LLC Agreement in its entirety. I accept full responsibility for my dog(s) physically and financially, and I assume all risk associated with the care of my dog(s) while engaged in Services provided by DogSpot LLC. My absolute approval of the stated terms and conditions found within the DogSpot LLC Agreement is validated by my signature below.

| PET OWNER  |              | DATE  | 7. |
|------------|--------------|-------|----|
|            | Signature    |       |    |
| PET OWNER  | Printed Name |       |    |
| CELL PHONE | EMAIL        | DA CO |    |
|            | S            | 0,0   |    |
|            | Pot Jus      | t to  |    |